13.1.1.5 Edition 07.10
D � www.docuthek.comGB F
© 2008 – 2010 Elster GmbH
Please read and keep in a safe place
 Please read through these instructions
carefully before installing or operating. Follow-
ing the installation, pass the instructions on to the
operator. These instructions can also be found at

see [Technical data – p. 4].
–	�Protect the DMG against shocks and moisture.
Type code
Code Description
DM Electronic pressure gauge
2601
2610
Measuring range
0 to ± 150 mbar (± 2.18 psi)
0 to ± 1000 mbar (± 14.5 psi)
Part designations
2
4
6
1
7
5
8
9
3
1	� Measuring instrument including batteries and
protective sleeve
2	 Magnet
3	 Display
4	 Connections
5	 On/Off button
6	 Menu button/unit selection
7	 Program selection button
8	 Pause button
9	 Min./Max. button
Type label
Model, serial number and measuring range: see
type label.
D-49018 Osnabrück, Germany
DMG S26xx
S-Nr.:
Range:
Commissioning
Segment displays
	 1	 Switching on the DMG: Press the On/Off button
 for approx. 1 s.
▷▷ All the available display segments are displayed
for approx. 2 s. The segment display time can
be extended for checking by keeping the On/Off
button  pressed.
▷▷ The serial number, e.g. 0123, and the firmware
version, e.g. 1.0.12, are displayed for approx. 2 s.
▷▷ The device type, e.g. 2601, and measuring range,
e.g. 150 hPa, are displayed for approx. 2 s.
Connecting the measuring hoses
▷▷ The measuring hoses are available as a connec-
tion set, see [Accessories – p. 4].
	 1	 Slide the measuring hoses onto ports P1+/P2-,
depending on the appropriate field of application,
and secure to the pressure test points.
	� Positive pressure: port P1+.
Negative pressure: port P2-.
Differential pressure: �higher pressure at P1+,
lower pressure at P2-.
P1+
P2-
▷▷ The unit is ready for operation.
Selecting the operating mode
▷▷ It is possible to change between the different
operating modes using the program selection
button .
GB-3
D G
B F N
L I E
ZERO (zero point calibration) operating mode
▷▷ In ZERO operating mode, the zero point can be